

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 21-1624

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE; MTM ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Portland
Press Herald, d/b/a Maine Sunday Telegram, d/b/a Kennebec Journal, d/b/a
Morning Sentinel; SJ ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Sun Journal,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

BANGOR PUBLISHING CO., INC., d/b/a Bangor Daily News,
Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES T. GLESSNER, in his Official Capacity as State Court Administrator for the
State of Maine Judicial Branch; PETER SCHLECK, in his Official Capacity as Clerk
of the Penobscot County Superior Court,
Defendants - Appellees.

No. 21-1642

BANGOR PUBLISHING CO., INC., d/b/a Bangor Daily News,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE; MTM ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Portland
Press Herald, d/b/a Maine Sunday Telegram, d/b/a Kennebec Journal, d/b/a
Morning Sentinel; SJ ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Sun Journal,
Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES T. GLESSNER, in his Official Capacity as State Court Administrator for the
State of Maine Judicial Branch; PETER SCHLECK, in his Official Capacity as Clerk
of the Penobscot County Superior Court,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of
Maine, Case No. 1:21-cv-00040-NT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Peter J. Guffin, Bar No. 1201696
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 1146098
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-791-1100

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Conference
of Chief Justices*

Laura M. O'Hanlon, Bar No. 1051213
c/o Peter J. Guffin
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, ME 04101
207-318-5748

*Special Counsel for Amicus Curiae Conference
of Chief Justices*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courthouse News Service’s Challenge Invites Federal Courts to Oversee Administration of the State of Maine’s Judicial Branch, Which Is a Power Vested in Maine’s Supreme Judicial Court.	3
II. Because Courthouse News Service’s Challenge Invites Federal Courts to Oversee Administration of the State of Maine’s Judicial Branch, Federal Courts Should Abstain from Resolving the Challenge.....	7
A. This Court should reach the abstention issues presented here.....	7
B. Exercise of federal jurisdiction in judicial records access cases runs counter to the considerations of equity, comity, and federalism underlying abstention doctrines.....	9
1. Respect for co-equal state courts require abstention.....	9
2. Well-reasoned persuasive precedent supports abstention in judicial records access cases.....	12
3. Other courts considering abstention in court record access cases have failed to consider the countervailing systemic interests and have addressed distinguishable facts.	15
C. The principle of comity has special force in this case, where the federal court has been asked to replace the court rules established by the Maine SJC through a comprehensive rule making process with rules created through federal court litigation.	17
CONCLUSION	22

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 3224
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bacardi Int’l Ltd. v. V. Suarez & Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Barber v. Conradi</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (N.D. Ala. 1999)	21
<i>Bettencourt v. Bd. of Registration in Med. of Com. of Mass.</i> , 904 F.2d 772 (1st Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Bronx Defs. v. Off. of Ct. Admin.</i> , 475 F. Supp. 3d 278 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	11
<i>Casiano-Montanez v. State Ins. Fund Corp.</i> , 707 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2013)	10, 11
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Conservatorship of Emma</i> , 2017 ME 1, 153 A.3d 102.....	6, 20
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Calvo</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00822 (N.D. Cal.).....	9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Cozine</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00680 (D. Ore.)	9
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Gabel</i> , No. 2:21-cv-000132, 2021 WL 5416650 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2021)	8
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Gilmer</i> , No. 4:21CV286 HEA, 2021 WL 2438914 (E.D. Mo. June 15, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

Courthouse News Serv. v. Hade,
 No. 3:21-cv-00460-HEH (E.D. Va.).....9

Courthouse News Serv. v. Hamilton Cty. Clerk of Cts.,
 No. 1:21-cv-00197 (S.D. Ohio).....9

Courthouse News Serv. v. New Mexico Admin. Off. of the Cts.,
 No. 1:21-cv-00710, 2021 WL 4710644 (D. N.M. Oct. 8, 2021).....8

Courthouse News Serv. v. Omundson,
 No. 1:21-cv-00305-DCN (D. Idaho) 8, 9

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014) 15, 16

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) 16, 22

Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet,
 No. CV-11-8083-DMG (FFMx), 2021 WL 1605218 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021),
judgment entered, No. CV-11-8083-DMG (FFMx), 2021 WL 1605216
 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)16

Courthouse News Serv. v. Price,
 No. 1:20-cv-1260-LY, 2021 WL 5567748 (W.D. Tex.),
 report and recommendation adopted, 2021 WL 6276311.....9

Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer,
 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) 15, 16

Courthouse News Serv. v. Taniguchi,
 No. 4:21-cv-00414-HSG (N.D. Cal.).....9

Courthouse News Serv. v. Toste,
 No. 1:21-cv-01114 (E.D. Cal.)8

Cruz v. Melecio,
 204 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2000)8, 10, 14

DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....21

Disability Rights N.Y. v. New York,
916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019)15

Dixon v. City of St. Louis,
950 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2020)11

El Dia, Inc. v. Hernandez Colon,
963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992)4

Gallas v. Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,
211 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2000)19

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....4

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez,
585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009)8

In re Dunleavy,
2003 ME 124, 838 A.2d 338.....4

In re Justices of Supreme Court of Puerto Rico,
695 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1982) 6, 19

Juidice v. Vail,
430 U.S. 327 (1977).....22

Kaufman v. Kaye,
466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006)15

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....9

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982).....22

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns,
435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 4, 22

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 13, 14

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987).....10

Pustell v. Lynn Pub. Sch.,
18 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1994)9

Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
517 U.S. 706 (1996).....9

R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941).....11

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976)..... 13, 14

SKS & Assocs. v. Dart,
619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010) 11, 14

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 11, 14

State v. Ireland,
109 Me. 158, 83 A. 453 (1912)4

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980).....19

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Zell v. Ricci,
957 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020)8

STATUTES

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 15

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 7-9-A.....5

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 8-C(1), *as amended by* P.L. 2021, ch. 343, § 1
(effective October 18, 2021).....5

Page(s)

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 17.....6

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 156.....5

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 198.....5

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 551.....6

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 555.....5

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 568.....6

Me. Stat. tit. 4, § 651-A.....5

RULES

First Circuit L.R. 25.....19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1

*Guidelines for the Submission of Documents to the Supreme Court’s
Electronic Filing System* (effective Nov. 13, 2017), available at
[https://www.supremecourt.gov/filingandrules/
ElectronicFilingGuidelines.pdf](https://www.supremecourt.gov/filingandrules/ElectronicFilingGuidelines.pdf).....19

Me. R. Civ. P. 5(f) and advisory notes to May 2000 & 2004 amends., available at
<https://www.courts.maine.gov/rules/rules-civil.html>12

Me. R. Elec. Ct. Sys. (2)(A)(1) advisory note to March 2021 amend.12

Me. R. Elec. Ct. Sys. (adopted and effective August 21, 2020,
including amendments effective March 15, 2021), available at
https://www.courts.maine.gov/rules/text/mrecs_2021-03-15.pdf.....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. VI, § 14

Other Authorities

Andrew C. Budzinski, *Reforming Service of Process: An Access-to-Justice Framework*,
90 U. Colo. L. Rev. 167 (2019)20

House Journal and Legislative Record H-172 (129th Legis. 2019), available at http://lldc.mainelegislature.org/Open/LegRec/129/House/LegRec_2019-02-26_HD_pH0165-0178.pdf.....17

Maine Judicial Branch 2020 Annual Report, available at <https://www.courts.maine.gov/about/reports/ar2020.pdf>.....15

Martha Wade Steketee & Alan Carson, *Developing CCJ/COSCA Guidelines for Public Access to Court Records: A National Project to Assist State Courts* xi (2002), available at <https://www.jmijustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/CCJ-COSCA-Access-18Oct2002FinalReport.pdf>.....1

Public Access to Court Records: Guidelines for Policy Development by State Courts.....1

Public Information and Confidentiality, Me. Admin. Order JB-05-20 (as amended by A. 4-21) (effective Apr. 22, 2021), III.A.1 & Historical Derivation, available at <https://www.courts.maine.gov/adminorders/jb-05-20.pdf>.....17

Report of the Maine Judicial Branch Task Force on Transparency and Privacy in Court Records (2017), available at http://lldc.mainelegislature.org/Open/Rpts/kf8733_j23_2017.pdf 12, 18

Rules Oversight and Rulemaking Processes, Me. Admin. Order JB-05-27 (as amended by A. 2-16) (effective Feb. 8, 2016), available at <https://www.courts.maine.gov/adminorders/jb-05-27.pdf>.....6

State of Maine Judicial Branch, *Committee on Media and the Courts* (last updated March 27, 2017), <https://www.courts.maine.gov/about/committees/media-courts.html>6

State of Maine Judicial Branch, *Maine Caseload Statistics*, available at <https://www.courts.maine.gov/about/stats/statewide.pdf>15, 19, 20

State of Maine Judicial Branch, *Maine Rules of Electronic Courts Systems (RECS) Working Group* (Nov. 22, 2021), <https://www.courts.maine.gov/about/committees/me-recs-comm.html>.....18

State of Maine Judicial Branch, *Record Search Request Instructions and Information* (rev. Oct. 2015), available at <https://www.courts.maine.gov/forms/pdf/misc/request-records-search.pdf>.....18

*Task Force on Electronic Court Record Access Final Report to the Justices of the
Maine Supreme Judicial Court* (Sept. 26, 2005), available at
https://lldc.mainelegislature.org/Open/Rpts/kf8733_m34_2005.pdf.....18

U.S. District Courts, *Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary*, available at
[https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c/statistical-tables-federal-
judiciary/2021/06/30](https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/c/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/06/30).....19
